
Sponsored by: Garrett

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA
RESOLUTION 2023.72

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MARATHON, FLORIDA, APPROVING A SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE
CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY AND THE MONROE COUNTY
SHERIFF'S OFFICE FOR LOCAL POLICE SERVICES IN AN AMOUNT
NOT TO EXCEED $2,529,891 FOR FY 2023-2024; AUTHORIZING THE
CITY MANAGER AND CITY ATTORNEY TO FINALIZE THE TERMS
AND CONDITIONS OF THE CONTRACT; AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR
TO EXECUTE THE AMENDMENT AND EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS ON
BEHALF OF THE CITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Marathon (the "City") has contracted with the Monroe County

Sheriffs Office (the "sheriff'), for the provision of local law enforcement services since

incorporation (the "Police Services Contract"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 18.a. of the Police Services Contract, compensation for
local police services for each fiscal year shall be set by amendment to the Police Services Contract
(the "Second Amendment"); and

WHEREAS, this Second Amendment increases the cost of the Police Services Contract in
the amount of $169,057, which brings the total amount of the Police Services Contract to
$2,529,891; and

WHEREAS, the cost of the Police Services Contract is included in the proposed budget for
FY 2023-2024; and

.WHEREAS' the Second Amendment otherwise does not contain any substantive changes to.the

Police Services Contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
oF MARATHON, FLORTDA' THAT:

Section 1.

reference.
The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by this

Section 2. The Second Amendment to the Police Services Contract between the City and

Sheriff attached hereto as Exhibit "A", together with such non-material changes as may be

acceptable to the City Manager and approved as to form and legality by the City Attorney is hereby

approved. The Mayor is authorized to sign the Second Amendment and the City Manager is
authorized to expend budgeted funds on behalf of the City.

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.



PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MARATHON, FLORTDA, THIS 8th DAY OF AUGUST,2023.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Mayor Luis

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN

ATTEST:

Landry, Matlock, Smith, Still, Gonzalez
None
None
None

(L-
Clerk

TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE
cE oF THE CrrY OF MARATHON, FLORTDA ONLY:

Jb-? L-)
Steve Williams, City Attorney



SNCOI{D AMENDMMFIT TO CONTIIACT FOR I,OCAL FOI.,[CE SIRVICES

'l'his Second Arnendment to Contract for l,ocal Folice Services between 'l'he City of

Marathon, Ivlonroe County Sheriff s Office, and Monroe Ceiunty, is made and entered into as of

the datc last written below by and between l"he City of Marathort, Florida, a municipal

corporarion of the State of Florida (the o'Marathon'), Monroe Cotrnty Sheriff's Of'ficc

("MCSO"), a subdivision of the State of Florida, and Monroe County, a political subdivision of

the iitate of Florida ("County").

!!{IrtiE$ggIll
WHAREAS, In October 2021 Mamthon entered into a three year Contract with MCSO

and County to provide Local Folice $ervices (the "Contract"), a copy cf the Contract is attached

as Exhibit "l"; and

WIIER.IIAS, pursuant to Section l8a of the Contract, compensation fnr f.oaal Police

Services for each fiscal year shall be set by arnendrnent to the Corrtract; and

WHIREAS, Marathon desires to arnend the Contract to set the conxpensation for Fiscal

Y ear 2A23 -2024 (the "Second Amendrnent")'

NOW THAREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants set forth in this Second

Annendment, the parties agree as foilows:

Sectlgn_l*AmenC.mr4t-_tp Agreernent, Section l5 of thc Contract is arnended to read

as follows:
**r**tl.

ls. CONTRACJ COST ANDI',AYMENT.

l5a. Marathon agrees to pay the sum of $2,529,891 (Two Million Five Hundred

Twenty Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety One dollars) for services, equipment and supplies

provided during the third year of this Contract (10/112023-913012024). This sum is referred to as

the "Contract Price."

l5b. Marathon shall pay 2ll2 of the total contract price to the Clerk of Court no later

than October 15,2023 and thereafter Marathon will pay 1/12 of the total contract price on or

before the first day of each succeeding month until the total contract price is paid'

No_ty-ilhslandiustb-e*tilec--edi&.$enlenee, Mer-a.thsns."mqnthlxsetaleilrrs-u.Isnl-sball--bs.ba$"ej

up-o-n tlre eolltr*pt Pri-c,-s !n pflle--c-t fp"r"-eaeh fis-aal rcat -o-f the- t*e.m

Second Amendment to Contract for Marathon Local Police Services Page 1



C.,1. ri rn *

Secliqn 2. SecoFd Year Pavment Ter{ns. Exhibit "A" of the Contract is replaced in its

entirety with replacement Exhibit"A-2024" dated May 25,2023, attached. AII references to

Exhibit "A" in the Contract shall be from October 1,2023 forward refer to the replacement

Exhibit "A-2024".

Sectigl 3. No Frlrther Modifications, All other provisions of the Contract, other than

as specifically addressed herein, shall remain in full force and effect-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have accepted, made and executed this

First Amendment upon the terms and conditions above stated on the day and year last below

written.

CITY OF MARATHON:

By

nut", {6 lmw|43
Attest

Uatxp,{,By
Diane Clavier, City Clerk

Date:

MONROE COUNTY SHERIFF'S OF'FICE:

By:
Richard A. Ramsay,

Date: 8/sJs3

Monroe County Office
Approved as

McCullah, General Counsel
By

:s1!49ryo!a& (niry&qs@99!!4+Mh-E

Second Amendment to Contract for Marathon Local Police Services Page 2



By

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
oF'

Date tlzolzozj

Attest: Kevin Madok, Clerk of Court

FOru

By: oJ'{A
Clerk

ATTORNEY

ST
ht:
'-4 I

:t- m
O \.J
4, *na=
rcn
:g irl
r\) )-i
.tr. 7i

3';
,ia-'::
'.r. f)

'.'-)'

i,--

,T1

AS TO F'ORM

Byt
County Attomey

Date

Second Amendment to Contract for Marathon Local Police Services Page 3



Es-h,b,l $--toa'f

2*i[av-23

EEBS9XIEIJEBU9ES
Headcount

Executjve Salary
Regular Saladgs
Ov€rilme
lncenlive
Employ€r Tax€s

R€lir€ment Conttibutlon
Life 8 Heallh lnsurance

unemploym€nl compensatlon

Total P€rsonnel Sewloes

oPERATII{G EXPENS.ES

Expens€s Other Than Salaries

Professional ServlcEs

Other Conlraclusl Sarvio€s

lnvestigalions
Travel I Per DiEm

Communioalions
Freight & Postege

Utility Serulces
Rentals
lnsurance
Repalrs & Maintenanc€

Prinling
Adverlising
ofiice Supplies
Operating SuPPlles

Books/SubsctipliondMem bershlps

Tultion
Tralning

Tolal Operating ExPenses

CAPITAL OUTLAV

Other guilding lmProvements

Automobit€s/Machlnery/EquiP.

Total CapitalOutlay

OTHER USES

Aids lo Gov€mm€nt Agenclss

Aids to Prlvat€ Otganlzalions
lnlragovsmmenlal Transfers

Total Other Uses

TOTAL SHERIFF'S BUDGET

COUNTY COSTS:'
- Heallh lnsurances

- Wo*€/s ComPensetion
- County Allocation

Totel CounlY ExPenses
rEst rrltlis

Updated bY: Jlll CrannaY'Black
BUDGET - MARATHOT{

2 YEAR COi'PARISON FOR FYE 2023 TO FYE 2O2I

ADOPTED
BUDGET
FYe2023

1,245,552
47,160
7,880

9S,480

356,009
r.400

3,700
350

2,000
E,000

200

27,450
69,000

2,300
94,1 l0

220,447
39,076

259,523

PROPOSED

BUOGET
F\E2024

@

17

1,306,384

50,461

8,640
104,460

4?2,842
1,400

3,700
350

2,000
8,000

200

35,000
75,800

2,300
94,1 r0

229,248
37,688

266,936

2,529,891#

DIFFERENCE
+ oR {.}

@

60,833
3,30r

960
4,980

78,833

146,906

7,550

6,800

6,801
(1,388)

7,413

17

1.757.281 1'904'187
a--

4,000 -,-J499-
225,460 14,350

133.308 133'308

133.308 133,308

2.101,699 2,26?,sss 191'356

TOTAL BUDGET 23A1,221 168,670
#

1(



Contract for Local Police Services

Monroe County Sheriff's Office and the City of Marathon
FY 202L-2024

Page 1 of 13

Contract fot I-ocal Police Services- Fy 2021-2024

Monroe Count-v Sherifs Office and the City of Marathon



Contract for Local Police Services
Monroe County Sheriff's Office and the City of Marathon

FY 2021-2024

Table of Contents

l-Purpose 4

3-Term:... 4

4-Scope of purchased services 5

S-Other services: 5

6-Assignment of personnel and selection of District Captain: 5

7-Procedure for selection of District Captain and Lieutenant: 6

8-Complaints regarding offi cers : 6

9-Re sponsibility for ultimate control: 6

ll-Officers not ernployees or agents of the Ci 7

l2-Enforcement of municipal ordinances 7

l3-Legal clairns, notices of suit, and lawsuits: 7

l4-Uniforms and marking of patrol vehicles 8

l5-Contract cost and payment: 8

16-Cost reports and cost/Contract Price options: I

l7-Year-end reconciliation

Page 2 of 13

Contract for I-ocal Police Services- FY 2021-2024

Monroe Countv Sheriffs OIfice and the City of Marathon

9



l8-Future year pricing: 9

l9-Traffic fines and forfeitures I

2O-Florida Contraband Forfeiture Act proceeds 9

2l-Station facilities and office expense: 10

22-Law enforcement education asse s sments : 10

24-Parcgraph headings not dispositive: ............... ...........11

25-No presumption against tl

Page 3 of 13

Contract for I-ocal Police Services- FY 2021-2024

Monroe Countv Sheriffs Office and the City of Marathon



Contract for Local Police Services
Monroe County Sheriff's Office and the City of Marathon

FY 2021-20224

1-Purpose:

The City of iVlarathon, a Florida municipaliq ("Marathon" (x the "CiryJ'),

and the N{onroe County Sheriff's Office ('MCSO'), a subdivision of the State of
Florida, have agreed that Nlarathon will purchase and N'ICSO rviil provide local larv

enforcement services to }farathon in addition to regional pol-ice sen ices provided to

residents of the unincorporated areas of lVlonroe Counry This Contract states the

terms of the agreement betr.veen the parties.

2-Parties:

Tl-re parties to this Contract are N{arathon and IVICSO. Any comrnunication
required to be provided by either party may be directed to:

Ciry* of Nlarathon

George Garrett
Ciry* Nlanager
9805 Overseas Highr.vay

N{arathon, Florida 33036
Telephone: (305)743-0033
Facsimile: (305)743-3667

N,ICSO

Sheriff Richard A. Ramsav

Attn. I-egal Division
5525 College Road
I{cy \\'-cst, trlorida 33040

Telephone: (305) 292-7020
Facsimilc: (305) 292-7074

3-Term:
The terrn of this Contract begins October 1,,2021and ends September 30,

2024.

Page 4 of 13

Contract for I-ocal Police Sewices- FY 2021-2024

Monroe Counw Sheriffs OIfice and the City of Marathon



4-Scope of purchased services:
I\{CSO'rvill prc.rvide professic-rnal police road patrol sen'ice throughout

\lararhon. Sen-ice u'ill be provided a cofltingent (the "Nlarathon Disttict")
consisting of:

-One Captain

-Four sergeants

- Tivelve depuries (including one near-shore patrol officer)

-One School Crossing Guard

The parties intend that road patrol sen'ices be provided 24-hours per day on

e\refy day of the term of this Agreernent. The Nlarathon District Captain

(hereinafter "Czptain") in close cooperation with the Ciry- IVlanager (hereinafter

"Manager') shall plan schedules for the Nfarathon District. The Captain will provide

rhe iVlana.qer with the planned schedules and dailv reports containinq the names and

hours rvorked by every rnember of the Nlarathon District upon reqllest.

The parties acknowledge that the N'Iarathon District Captain and Lieutenant

have regional responsibilities in addition to their responsibil-ities to Nfarathon.

The staffing plan for this contract has been der.eloped using a 5.21 staffing

ratio. This ratio is r,rsed to plan the proper number of officers to maintain shift
coverage considering planned and unplanned absences due to injurl', illness, vacation,

training and family and medical leave. The Captain will make all reasonable efforts
to coordinate training, sick, annual, and administrative lear,-e to pror,ride optimum
sen.ice to lVlarathon. MCSO rvill maintain appropriate staffing at all times.

The Captarn shall attend anv meetings tl'rat the Nlanager shall reasonablv

reqLrest, e.g. those of the Citl'' Council.

5-Other services:

Aparr from rhis Contract, N{CSO shall also provide all services to Nlarathon

ofl the same terlrls and at no additional charge or expense as thev are provided to the

residents of Monroe Counry

6-Assignment of personnel and selection of District Captain:

N{CSO recopyrizes the desi.re of N'[arathon that the N{arathon District be

composed of officers rvho are rvell acquainted r.vith the cornmuniry* and its residents

and r.vith rvhom the residents can establish a face-to-face rapport and long-term

Page 5 of13
Contract for Incal Police Services - FY 2021-2024

Monroe County Sheriffs Office and the City of Marathon



relationships. Nlarathon recognizes the obligation of \{CSO to treat all of officers

fairly concerning reqllests for transfer and career advancement, and to maintain

order and discipiine. N{CSO shall endeavor to establish and maintain a stable

contingcnt in thc N{arathon District.

The Ciry N'Ianager rvill plav an integral part in the selection of officers for

assignment to and promotion rvithin the N{arathon District. The Nlanager r.r'ill be

given the opportunitv to revierv personnel files, training records, and disciplinary

record of these offrcers and be a member of their selection and promotional boards.

7-Procedure for selection of District Captain and Lieutenant:

If the need arises for the selection of a District Captain or Lieutenant, the

Sheriff r.villconsult rvith the Ciry Nlanager before making his decision.

8-Complaints regarding offi cers:

N'ICSO is committed to maintaining a high standard of professionalism for all

of its officers. Complaints regarding officers shall be promptly and thoroughlv

investigated bv NICSO. Eiected ofhcials and employees of the CiW shall not

undertake investigatictns of any officer' An1' c66plaint against an officer in the

\,Iarathon District musr be directed to the Captain. Upon request, the Captain shail

inforrn the Nlanager of the complaint, adr.ise the manager of action taken, and

pro'u-ide a rvritten report of the investigation and resolution of the matter. If the

complaint concerns the Captain, the rnanager may take the matter direcdv to the

Undersheriff. The Captain will adr.ise the Nlanager any time an individual Deputy

drarvs three or more complaints regarding the Depuq"s intetaction r.r,'ith the public

rvithin (6) months or (6) such complaints u'ithin (12) months.

9-Responsibility for ultirnate control:

N'Iarathon undcrstands, acknor,vledgcs and agfees that NICSO must, at all

times, have and maintain thc sole rcsponsibiliqv for and control of all scn'ices

hereunder, inclucling without limitation, the establishrnent of standards of
pcrformancc and conduct, hiring, promotion, disciplinc and tcrmination,labor
relations, as rvell as ali other matters necessafl'- or incident to the perforrnance of
such sen'ices.

Consistent with the Citl'charter, no elected official or employee of the Ciry

may dkg.1 the actions of officers of the N{arathon District. Direction from the Cifi
u.ill be plven through the Nfanager in accordance with the terms of this Contract.

lO-Attention to needs of Marathon:

N{CSO r.r'ili u,ork together s.ith N'Iarathon to direct police serl'ices to meel

the expressed needs of the residents of Nlarathon. The Captain shall meet rvith the

Page 6 of13
Contract for l-ocal Police Services- FY 2021-2024

Monroe Countv Sheriffs Office and the Citv of Marathon



){anager frequentlv to learn of comrnuniry concerns and sleall rvork closely rx,'ith the

I,Ianager to devise plans and methods best suited ro respond to those concerns. The

Caprain shall be a member of the Managet's Senior Management Team.

ll-Officers not employees or agents of the City:

All deputies and other persons empk-rirecl b,v \ICSo to perform services

under this Contract are and shall remain in the sole employment of NICSO and no

surch person shall be considered in the employ of N{arathon for the plrrpose of anv

pension, instuance, civil service, s,'orkert compeflsation pay of othef bene6ts.

I!{CSO officers afe not agents or employees of the Ci4i and u'ill not have the

authoriW to entef into agreernents or make policy on behalf of the Ciry

l2-Enforcement of municipal ordinances:

Every member of the Nfarathon District rviil be ar-rthorized under Florida lar.v

to enforce tl-re criminal municipal ordinances of Nfarathon. N{arathon agrees to

pror.ide N{CSO six copies and even. member of its District one copy 6f sn.Lt

ordinances. Further, N{arathon agrees to provide the Captain, the Undersheriff and

\{CSO General Counsel the text of proposed ordinances in time sufficient for
re'u,ierv and discussion rvith Ciqv officials and their advisors. N'ICSO u.ill provide Ciw

officials advice from a practical lar.v enforcement pefspective concerning anv

proposed criminal ordinance.

l3-Legal claims, notices of suit, and lawsuits:

The parties shall pror.ide each other rvith cornplete and prompt notification

of any legal claim, notice of suit, or la'nvsr-rit that inr.olr.es the provision of services

hereunder, and shall coopefate in the mlltlral defense of any such clairns.

City; as a state agency or subdivision defined in Section 768.28, Florida

Statlrtcs, agrccs to bc frrlly rcsponsiblc to thc limits set forth in sr-rch statute for its

orvn ncgligcnt acts or omissions, or intcntional tortr-roLrs actions, which rcsult in
claims or suits against either N'ICSO or Ciq., and agrees to be liable to the statlrtorv

limits for any damagcs proximatell. causcd by said acts or omissions, or intcntional

lorlious acts.

N{CSO, as a political sr-rb-division of thc Statc of Florida, as dcfrncd in
Section 768.28,Florida Statutes, agrees to be ftilly responsible to the lirnits set forth
in such statute ftrr its rlrvn negl,igent acts or otnissions, <lr intentirlnal trlrtuolls acts,

rvhich result in claims or suits against either the City or N{CSO, and agrees to be

liable to the statutory limits for anv damages proxirnatelv caused b)"uid acls or
ornissions, or intentional torlious acts.

PageT of13
Contract for l-ocal Police Services- FY 2421-2424

Monroe Countv Sheriffs Office and the Ciry of Marathon



Nothing contained in this Section or this agreement shall be constrlred to be

a r.rrair,-er b,v* either parq,- of any of the protections provided by sor,'ereign immunitr- or

anv orher imrnuniq; including the protections and statlrlor). caps on l-iabiliq'

conraincd in sccrion 768.28 of thc Florida Stafi-rtcs, as rvcll as any othcr similar

pror,-ision of lar'"'. Nothing containcd hcrch shall bc construed ro bc a conscnt by

either parrv to be sued bv thrd parties in any rnatter arising out of this agreement or

anv other agreement.

l4-Uniforms and marking of patrol vehicles:

NTCSO shall ensure that e\rery rnember of the N{arathon District is provided

u,irh a marked patrol vel-ricle and uniforms. City of N{arathon patrol cars rvill cleady

rnarked as such.

ls-Contract cost and payrnent:

a. N{arathon agrees to pay for sen'ices, equipment, and supplies provided

during tlre first year of this Contra cr (10 /01/2021-09 /30-2024) the sum described

on Exhibit r\, attached and incorporated bv reference herein. This surn is referred to

as the "Contract Price."

b. Nlarathon r.vill pa,v T\r,'o/Tr.velfths (2/12 or 1'6.670/o) of the total

contract price to the Nlonroe Counw Clerk of Cor-rrt no laler than October 15, 2021.

Thereafter, Nlarathon shall pa;,'One/Tivelfth of the total contract price no later than

November 1,2021and on or before the frst day of each succeeditg month until the

total contract price is paid.

c. N'ICSO will provide a fully marked and propedy equipped police
yehicle for each member of the N'larathon District. N{arathon r.vrll pa,v all montlrly

r.ehicle costs in advance to MCSQ and r.vill pay or provide for fuel, mainrenance, and

other operating costs for all vehicles assigned to tl're \{arathon District.

e. In ftiture Contract )ears, Nlarathon will pay the costs of acquiring

rcplaccrncnr vchiclcs for thc N{arathon District. -""{CSO will replacc the N'[arathon

vchiclcs according to thc tcrms of thc thcn currcnt r,'ehiclc rcplaccmcnt policy of
\ICSO.

f. All vehicles paid for by Citr- wi-ll, at the end of their service life, be

properry'of Cin.

g. Nlarathon and NICSO mav alfree to purchase goclds and sen'ices not

specificallr. addressed in this contracl upon such terms and conditions as are

rnutual\r agreed upon by the parties in rvriting.

Page 8 of13
Contract for l-ocal Police Services- FY 2021-2024

Monroe Countv SherifPs Office and the City of Marathon



16-Cost reports/Contract Price options:

N{CSO rvill prov-ide N{arathon monthly financial reports shor.r.ing all cosfs

incurred bv ITCSO and N{onroe Countl' to provide services under this Contract.

If incurred cosrs equal the Ninetv-fii,r Per Cent (95%) of the totai costs

recited in this Contract, then:

N{CSO mav stop providing any of the sen'ices in order not to exceed the

Contract price;

Ot,

N,Iarathon may issr-re a r.vritten commitment to NICSO to pay fcrr additional

services as agreed to by N{arathon and lVtCSO.

l7-Year-end reconciliation:

At the end of each Frscal year, incurred costs rvill be reconciled u.ith total

pavmerits made by Nlarathon. \,'ICSO external auditors will determine the hnal

balance. If incurred costs exceed total pavfilents, N{arathon u.ill reiraburse IVICSO

for the excess costs within (60) days of the end of that fiscal vear. If total Pa).ments
exceed incurred costs, N,'ICSO will reimburse Nlarathon for the excess payment

amolrnt on or before N'Iarch 31't of the foilorving fiscal 1'ear'

l8-Future year pricing:
a. N{arathon and NICSO rvill negotiate pavment for the second and third

years of this Contract in time sufficient for preparation of budgets and tax rolls.

\X'hen agreement is reached, the Ciry- Nlanager will prepare a memorandum stating

the new terms and acknowledgrng Marathon's acceptance of them. A resolution of
the i\{onroe Countv Board of County Commissioners, sponsored bv the Sheriff and

acknou'ledging the new terms, shall be sufficient to amend the financial terms of this

Contract

b. If the parties are unable to agree on payments for future years on a

drnely basis, then and in that event this Contract shali terminate on September 30d'

of the then current Contracl period.

l9-Traffic fines and forfeitures:

The paties acknor.vledge N{atathon's entitlement lo f-lfles and forfeitures

pursuant to 5318.21, Fla. Stat. Q002), as from time to time amended.

20-Florida Contraband Forfeiture Act proceeds :

Page 9 of 13

Contract for l-ocal Police Sewices- FY 2021-2024

Monroe Counw Sheriffs OIfice and the City of Marathon



The parries shall determine an equitable share for Nlarathon of proceeds of
anr- forfeiture, from r.vhich NICSO successftilly forfeits cash or properfi exceeding

$10,000.00 plrrslrant to the Florida Contraband Forleirure r\ct, in cases involving the

participation of officcrs of the N{arathon District. Tlris sharc u'ill bc bascd Llpon thc

ratio rhat the Marathon District's participation bears to thc participation of all lalv

enforcement agencies participating in the criminal case, seizure, and subsequent

frrrfeiture. This share shall be deposited bv MCSO in the Shetff '.s Lau'

Enforcement Trust Furnd for the Shetiff's use rn Nfarathon. N'Iarathon mav applv to

the Sheriff for the use of sr-Lch funds consistent *,ith the limitations of the

Contraband Forfeirure Act. The Sheriff agrees to submit such request to the

Monroe Counry Commission for appropriation, and upon appropriation,lvill use the

ftinds for the intended purpose.

The parties agree tl-Iat the decision to Llse or dispose of personal or real

propert) seized rvithin Nlarathon shall be in the soie discretiou of A,{CSO. If N{CSO

elects to use such seized personal propertv outside of Nlarathon or to sell seized

\{arathon real estate, N,{CSO shall allocate funds to the Larv Lnforcemetlt Trust

Fund rn amount to N{arathon's equitable share of the market value of the propertl'
less liens, mortgages) encumbrances and N{CSO's costs of seizure and forfeiture. In
both cases, the allocated share shall be earmarked for use by IIICSO rvithin
){arathon.

2l-Station facilities and office expense:

N'ICSO will provide station facilities for the N{arathon District.

Z2-Laur enforcement education assessments :

N'Iarathon agrees to retain and separateh'account for all monies currentll
received by it from the Clerk of Courr attributable to assesslnents of colut costs

intended for criminal iustice training purposes. \{arathon u.ill disburse said funds to

\{CSO upon fequest. N,{CSO x.ill use the ftinds solelv for lau, enforcement

cducation as rcquired by larv Any ncu' asscssmcnts cnactcd b1,' thc Ciry* for larv

enforcement training plrrposes u.ill be shared benveen \{CSO and the Ciqv for the

pllrposcs intcndcd b,v las,r.

23-Mutual aid:

Tlee parties recognize their obligation to provide elnergencv assistance to
other jurisdictions (including rn'ithout Limitation, the Ciries of I{e1' \X/est, }'Iarathon,

I{ev Colonl'Beach, Lavton) the Ocean Reef Public Safetv District, urnincorporated

\{onroe Counfi, and any rnr,rnicipalities incorporated in },{onroe Counh- aFter the

effective date of this Contract) pursuant to the Illorida N{utual Aid Act and in tl-re

e\.ent of catastrophe. N{CSO may direct N{arathon District officers to render aid in
either case in a manner consistent rvirh the deplor,ment br. N{CSO of other N{CSO

Page l0 of13
Contract for l-ocal Police Services - FY 2021-2024

Monroe Countv Sheriffs Office and the City of Marathon



officers r.vithout financial set-off or deduction by N{arathon. The N{anager u'ill be

given all possible notice of such deplopnent and rvritten reports of the actions of
officers so deployed Lrpon reqlrest.

24-P arcgraph headings not dispositive:

The parties agree that the headings given the paragraphs and other
subdivisions of this Contract arc for ease of reference only and are not dispositive in
the interpretation of Contract langr-rage.

25-No presumption against drafter:

The parties agree that this Contract has been freely negotiated by both
parties, and that, in any dispute over the meaning, interpretation, validiq', or
enforceability of this Contract or 

^ny 
of its terrns or provisions, there shall be no

presumption r.vhatsoever against either parg'by virtue of tleeir havrng drafted this

Contract or any portion thereof.

The remainder of this page intentionally left blank

Page ll of 13

Contract for f.ocal Police Sewices- FY 2A2l-2024
Monroe Counw Sheriffs Office and the City of Marathon



Agreed ttl on ed-j3l:-, zozr.

Byt

Monroe

$heriff Richard A. Ramsay

Mof.rfrog couNw siffitFf,'3 OFrft}E

A6T0 F0filt:

J. IrleCt tt t{
GEilEBAt

DATE:

sEAL

Ciry of Marathon

By {,

al

ATTEST:

City Clerk

/
11

"[]i{r'1t11 $trwrnU

Page 12 of ljl
Contract for I-ocal Policc $efficcs- F( 2S2l'2024

l\fonroc County SheriFs Office end thc City of lvtararhoa



BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISIONERS OF
MONROE FLORIDA

Qetr;
Mayot/Chaitperson

Attesf , KEVIN MADOK
CLERKOF COURT

By

L

-?i

t-'

;i
*1,.i

I 'i

Cf,

C

(,.4
trl
-"]f,

{
1]
4

;\)

:::
-* I r-*
l-f r-,r
.,'4

lf^

--l -r
J

l\---t
?l

Page 13 of13
Contract for Local Police Sesicee- FY 2021-2llZ

Moiroe County SheriFs OIfice and the City of Marathon



Exhibit A
2J,.lrnr.21

PgR$OI.IN€L SERVICES
H6adc$uni

FresulivB Salely
Rsgulsr Salaries
$verlintE
In6nlivB
f;rnplc.yFr Ta:lc6
Reti.em6nt {ontrlbuticri
l,ife & h8allh lnsrrrflnce
!, n6ft plDrrrrdnt comFen gdtiofl

Tol6l Pf}t5onnel $fiF/ices

OP-ERATIN6 EXPE!]$ES
Expenses Other Thao Sslaries
Proi€s ional Sdr\ric€s

Olhe. t<)nt actual $€lvlcoc
rnvestiA6ti0ne
Travel & Por Oiem

CommrnJqatio*e
Frili0nt & Po$ta06

ulillry Scrvies$
flertals
lnguf6n6e
Rq0alri & Maintensrc€
Frinr,n€
Adv6rtisrng

OFfis€ $upplrds
Oporaling Supplies
Bsokd$ubsef iptiofl cMem*F-.rnhips
frriton
frainin0

Iotal CpeEtrng erpenga8

CAPITAL SUTLAY
0lher aui dlnq :rdprovtsrildnt5

Automobi ieslilfi ehinery/Eqnip

Toifrl Capilei 0ullay

ffigfi-usEc
Ards ir: 6avernnlenl Aggnciec
iicJs ro Privsle OrABnrzdliors
lntmgovsrnmcntal Frans(ei$

l 5tal Otn6. useg

TOTAL SI{ERIFF'S BUOGET

COUNTY 60$TS:'
- Heglth iflEUlancBs

- workedE Comorns!*fl
- CounV Allocation

Totii Ciunty ExpsFseg
*E$t'.naJ6$

TOTAL EUEGET

Updated hyr Lis6 Kilowlt€ - 4l2qt21 a2

BUNGFT. MARATHON

2 YEAR COIdPARI$ON FOF FIE 2OZ1 TQ I'YE ZgXz

ASOPTEtr
EUDGE?
FYE. 202 t

PROFO$HE
BUFGET
fYExoz?

l/

i.Js1,849
44,0/5
ru 919
a2,278

3Q7,445

1,d00

2.0$e
6 000

2t.45t
4i.ir10

D FFRETICE
+OF{l

? I r,75?
:.0s.9
LSO0

'1s,496

6S 604

30,. Bd3

lii 3?f

"'..."."'."...''.::ffi
JSO.Ug r

2

940,097
41.q76

8,519
?$. /8e

1.400

'I ,305,1?4 1.$06,U6ri

3,700
350

3.?C0

35t)

2.000
s.$00

2C0

S,t.1 1e

4,000

;"91,110

4,00c

131,1 10

1 3?.30& r33,ilc8

1 33,3Q8 133,30e

27,450
49,0C0

2,30S

1,S2e ,54?

85= 19.i

30. I 51

2.300

td. 1 '10

;1 1 647

31.U24

7.(j,456

I t6e

'I 9'.11,30,t 30 1 ,8{3

31 S.34S

i. aea,esg'
ffi

' 
2 180,9i4


